ORDINANCE NO. 27-94

INTERIM URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARIES

AN ORDINANCE adopting interim urban growth boundaries for Mason County and the City of Shelton as required by the Growth Management Act for the State of Washington and specifically, RCW 36.70A.110 as amended by Chapter 6, Laws of 1993, 1st Special Session.

WHEREAS, the Board of County and City Commissioners in special sessions on August 10, September 10, November 12, December 1, and 15, 1993 heard recommendations from Mason County and City of Shelton planning staffs, and citizens on appropriate interim urban growth boundaries for the area around the City of Shelton; and

WHEREAS, these sessions were duly advertised public meetings; and

WHEREAS, the Board, in its deliberations considered the related goals and policies of the state Growth Management Act (HB 2929), and the adopted county-wide planning policies; and

WHEREAS, it is recognized that final urban growth boundaries will enlarge in size as data and assumptions are refined, and plan formulation progresses; now, therefore

BE IT ORDERED AND RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON, as follows:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Purpose.</u> The adoption of Interim Urban Growth Boundaries for the County and the City of Shelton provides direction in the development of City/County 20 year comprehensive plans as mandated under the Growth Management Act for the State of Washington.
- Section 2. <u>Interim Urban Growth Areas</u> The Interim Urban Growth Area is adopted as the city limits of the City of Shelton under the terms and conditions set out in an agreement entered into with the City of Shelton which is incorporated in this reference.
- Section 3. <u>Distribution.</u> This document shall be distributed to the State Department of Community Development, the City of Shelton, all special purpose districts and all school districts located in Mason County.

ADOPTED this 22 day of February, 1998.

Attest:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

M. L. Taughender
Chairman

Commissioner

Prosecuting Attorney

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

M. L. Taughender
Chairman

Commissioner

Commissioner

C: City of Shelton Planning File